ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

, AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HMEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510 567-6700
January 31, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Qyster Point Bivd.

South San Francisco, CA 924080

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
P.O. Box 66571
Scotts Valley, CA 95067

August Blasquez and Celia Villar
7026 Santa Teresa Blvd.
3an Jose, CA 95139

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0002874, GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA

Dear Richard Rinck, August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS, and Celia Villar:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and
groundwater investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported releases at the subject site with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions. The subject Spill,
Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Due to the presence of elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, soil was
excavated in the area of a Hydrotel sump. Soil contamination originating from the sump was
removed by excavation over an area inside and extending outside the building. Confirmation
soil samples collected following the excavation indicate that the concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in residual soil do not exceed San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board Environmental Screening Levels following excavation.

» Soils were excavated and removed in several areas of the North Yard due to elevated
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, and metals. Soils
were also excavated and removed from the area west of the building due to elevated
concentrations of metals.

»  Trichlorosthene was detected in groundwater upgradient and downgradient of the site at
concentrations up to 8.9 parts per billion (ppb).




Richard Rinck .
August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS

August Blasquez and Celia Villar
January 31, 2007
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* Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel were detected in groundwater at concentrations up to
92 ppb.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510} 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dbnna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and SLIC Program Manager

Enclosures: SLIC Case Closure Summary

cc: Cherie McCaulou {(w/enc.)
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

City of Albany Planning and Zoning Department {w/enc.)
1000 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Michael Zimmerman (w/enc.)
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
6920 Koll Center Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Denna Drogos, ACEH (w/enc.)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (w/ original enc)
File




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION, AND CLEANUP PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 18, 2007

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Parson: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: GE Imatron / Caral Manufacturing

Site Facility Address: 5789 Cleveland, Albany, CA 94710

RB Case No.: - Local Case No.; --- LOP Case No.: RO0002874
URF Filing Date: 07/28/2005 SWEEPS No.; - APN: 66-2760-13-5
e ————————— — |
. .
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Richard Rinck, GE Healthcare | o090 Oyster Point Blvd., South San Francisco, | g50.g27.7729

August Blasquez and Celia Villar ;g%ggSanta Teresa Blvd., San Jose, CA

August Blasquez and Paul

Dresnick TR P.O. Box 86571, Scotts Valley, CA 95067

Tank, Sump, or . Closed
ows Size Contents In Place/Removed? Date
Oil/water -
separator Not reported Waste oil and sludge . Removed June 2004
14 feet by 15 .
Betts Sump feet by 26 Lubricating Oil Cleaned and left in June through July
; place 2004
inches deep
29 inches by 66 .
Hydrotel Sump | inches by 14 Lubricating Oil Removed June through July
inches deep _
Piping Removed June 2004l

Iil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Releases occurred in three areas of the site but the specific causes of the releases
are not known. Petroleum hydrocarbons were released from a former sump located within the warehouse building.
Petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, and valatile organic compounds (VOCs) were released to soil in the North Yard.
Metals were refeased to surface and shallow soils in an area west of the warehouse.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --—--
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Monitoring wells installed? No Number: --- Proper screened interval? ---

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface; 10 fest Lowest Depth: 40 Flow Direction: Assumed to be west
below ground surface (bgs) feet bgs toward San Francisco Bay

Most Sensitive Current Use: Discharge to surface water

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

No known water supply wells within a 2,000-foot radius of the site based on August 2006 well survey completed by
Alameda County Public Works Agency.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay is approximately 300

-
Is surface water affected? No feet west of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations): No

Reports on file? Yes ' Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank - - ---

Piping - -— -

Free Product -— — ——

395 cubic yards disposed at the Aliamount October 2004 to April

395 cubic yards

Soil Landfill in Livermore, CA 2005
111 cubic vards 111 cubic yards disposed at the Altamount
y Landfill in Livermore, CA Qciober 2006
Groundwater - -- -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 5 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before Senpem After Before e o) After
TPH (Gas) 1,800 11 88 88
TPH (Diese!) 10,000 90 92 92
TPH (Motor Oif) 816 816 <300 <300
Qil & Grease 38,000 100 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 1.7 1.7
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <05
Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5
Lead 2,200 110 <4 <4
Chromium 410 41 6.9 9.9
Cadmium 12 <0.5 <1 <1
Zinc 4,900 29 7.2 7.2
MTBE <0.005(1) <0.005(1) <0.01(1) <0.01(1)
Trichloroethene (TCE) , 29(2) 0.081(2) 8.9(3) 8.9(3)
Cis 1,2-dichlorcethene (cis 1,2-DCE) 9.1(2) 0.066(2) 29(3) 29(3)
Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) 0.025(2) <0.009(2) <10(3) <10(3)
Vinyl chloride <(0.01(2) <0.01{2) 0.8(3) 0.8(3)
Other (8240/8270) 0.24(4) <0.02(5) 210(6) <20(6)

(1) MTBE was the only fuel oxygenate analyzed in soil and groundwater. EDB and EDC were not detected in
soil or groundwater. .

{(2) TCE, cis 1,2-DCE, and MEK were the only VOCs detected in soil. No other VOCs were detected in soil;
detection limits were variable.

(3) TCE, cis 1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride were the only VOCs detected in groundwater. No other VOCs were
detected in groundwater; detection limits were variable.

{(4) Aroclor—1268 = 0.24 ppm in soil; Aroclor-1260 = 0.21 ppm in soil; and Aroclor-1254 = 0,031 ppm in soil; no
other SYOCs or PCBs were detected in soil.

(5) SVOCs and PCBs were not detected in soil outside the area of excavation.

(6) Pentachlorophenol was detected at 210 ppb in 2 grab groundwater sample collected in 2001.
Pentachlorophencl was not detected in groundwater samples collected in February 2006. No other
SVOCs or PCBs were detected in groundwater.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located in an industrial area that is bordered by Interstates 80 and 580. San Francisco Bay is
approximately 300 feet west of the site. The facility operated as a machine shop from the 1950s until mid-2004. An
Environmental Site Assessment that included soil, sediment, and groundwater sampling was completed at the site as
part of due diligence in 2001. The Environmental Site Assessment was updated in 2004. Data collected during the
Environmental Site Assessment indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were present in shallow subsurface soil in the
North Yard. Caral Manufacturing, Inc., which is a wholly owned subsidiary of GE Healthcare, csased manufacturing
operations at the site in mid-2004. During the 2004 activities related to decommissioning of the facility, chemical
contamination was detected at the site in the areas described below:

Sumps Inside the Building

Two below grade sumps that contained machinery were located within the facility building. On June 17, 2004, four
soil borings were advanced around the perimeter of each sump to a maximum depth of two feet below the bottom of
the sumps. No VQOCs or SVOCs were detected in soil samples collected around the perimeter of the Betts machine.
Total il and grease was detected at concentrations of 43 to 61 ppm in soil samples collected around the former
Betts machine sump. No further investigation of the sump around the Betts machine was conducted. Total il and
grease was detected in soil samples collected around the sump that formerly contained the Hydrotel machine at
concentrations ranging from 3,100 to 38,000 ppm. Several soil samples were collected at additional locations around
the Hydrotel sump at depths ranging from 3.5 to 6.0 feet bgs in June/July 2004. Concentrations of TPH as diesel
and motor oil in soil ranged from not detected to 1,600 ppm. Between October 2004 and January 2005, soil
excavation was conducted to remove soil containing greater than 100 ppm of TPH. The contamination appeared to
follow the grade beam from the warehouse area of the facility building to the office. Pre-excavation soil borings were
advanced within the office area prior to excavation. Soil samples collected from borings in the office area contained
not detected to 11,000 ppm of TPH. Following completion of excavation in the warehouse area, the open excavation
was backfilled with drain rock and base rock and the excavation was extended along the floor grade beam into the
office area. After temporary shoring was emplaced, excavation also took place beneath three of the building
structural columns. The excavation was extended outside the building from the office area and front door on the
south side of the building. Confirmation soil samples indicated that concentrations of residual TPH were less than
100 ppm.

North Yard

Data collected in 2001 and 2002 for an Environmental Site Assessment, indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons were
present in the shallow subsurface soils outside the facility building in the North Yard. Soils were excavated at four
locations within the North Yard where elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, or metals were
detected in soil borings. These areas included a former aboveground oil/water separator and steam-cleaning tray and the
areas around three soil borings. The excavations extended to depths of approximately three feet bgs. Confirmation
samples were collected from soil that appeared to be native soil in each of the four excavations. The excavation in the
area of the former oil/water separator was extended several feet in order to remove soil containing elevated
concentrations of TPH as diesel. An additional soil boring investigation was conducted in the Nerth Yard in February
2006 to confirm that the excavation removed elevated concentrations of residual contamination.

Area West of Warehouse

During the Environmental Site Assessment performed in 2001 and 2002, elevated concentrations of metals were detected
in soils in the area west of the warehouse, which is bordered on the west by railroad tracks. Additional soil samples were
collected at depths of 1, 3, and 6 feet bgs in the area west of the facility building in February and May 2006. Lead,
antimony, and cobalt were detected at elevated concentrations in the soil samples collected from 1 foot bgs. Soil
samples collected at 3 and 6 feet bgs did not contain elevated concentrations of metals. Soils along the west side of the
facility building were excavated to a depth of 3 feet bgs in October 2006. The excavated soils were disposed off-site and
the excavated area was backfilled using clean fill.

Groundwater

Grab groundwater samples were collected from three soil borings, which were advanced to depths of 30 to 40 feet bgs.
One boring was located along the upgradient property boundary and the remaining two borings were located within the
North Yard. Trichloroethene was detected in two of the three groundwater samples at a maximum concentration of 8.9
ppb. Cis-1,2-dichloroethene was also detected in two of the three groundwater samples at 2 maximum concentration of
29 ppb. Benzene was detected in groundwater samples from the upgradient and downgradient borings at concentrations
of 1.1 and 1.7 ppb, respectively.
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IvV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? --

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? --

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if iand use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded; --

Menitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: O Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

This case closure addresses residual soil and groundwater contamination at the site. Potential Issues related to
asbestos-containing materials or other industrial hygiene issues are not addressed by this case closure.

No analyses were performed for fuel oxygenates other than MTBE. Since MTBE was not detected in soil or
groundwater and gasofine releases are not suspected at the site, fuel oxygenate analyses are not required for the
site.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the low levels of residual contamination at the site do not
pose a significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the
information in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case
closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham ‘ Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
e - 00 . N
Signature: &Am i\k}k-ooﬁ’ e Date: (5§ / Vo 0T
Approved @DO&DQL. Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
N
Signature: ﬁ /}/ 2: ( Date: p» //,(, /o 7

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Page 5 of 6 R0O2874 — Closure Summary



Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Reglonal Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Tille: Engineering Geologlst

RB Respanse: Goncur, basad solely upon information ' :
contzined In this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RB:

;ilgnalure:%u; Yuf, ;‘:f: { - | Date: I/'Z.?/b-/"

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requesied by ACEH! NA Date of Well Dacommlssioning Report: NA

Al Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Nurmber Decommissloned: NA Number Retained: NA
Reason Wells Relained: NA

Additional requirerments for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: NA

AGEH Congurrence - Signature! ™ \,-Q\%\F | Dater "’5{ { i

Attachments:

. Site Location Map (1 page)

. Facillty Site Plan: Betts & Hydrotel Sumps; Warehouse Area Excavation; Office Area Excevation; Nortfy Yard
Excavations; and Excavation Waegt of Warehouse {8 pages)

Analytica) Sarmpling Results for Soils (14 pages)

. Anatytical Sampling Resuits for Groundwater (4 pagas)

. Boring Legs (10 pages)

1
2
3
4
5

This document and ihe related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL AGTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retalned by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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TABLE 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Results-Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Sample Depth TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo
Sample ID Sample Date (ft bgs) [C7-C12] [C10-C24] [C24-C36]
(mg/Kg) {mg/Ka) {mgiKa)
SB-1-1" 5/25/2006 1 <1.1 <0.99 <50
$B8-1-3' 2/16/2006 3 <11 <1.0 <50
SB-1-6' 2/16/2006 6 <098 1.7 7.9
$B-2-15 5/26/2006 15 <11 220 500
SB-2-3 2/16/2006 3 <11 54 110
$B-2-6' 2/16/2006 6 <11 1.3 11
SB-3-1' 5/25/2006 1 <1.0 38 120
SB-3-3' 2/16/2006 3 <11 66 93
5B-3-6' 216/2006 6 <0.95 <1.0 <50
SB-4-2 5/25/2006 2 <0.99 35 7.9
SB-4-3 2/16/2006 3 <0.93 21 <5.0
SB4-8 2/16/2006 ] <1.0 3.6 15
$B-5-1.5' 5/25/2006 1.5 2.8 280 250
$B-5-3' 2/16/2006 3 <10 2.2 <5.0
SB-5-6' 2/16/2006 6 <11 <1.0 <50
5B-6-1.5' 5/25/2006 15 < 1.1 49 14
SB-6-3' 2116/2006 3 <1.0 3.0 <50
SB-6-6' 2116/2006 6 <1.0 39 14
SB-7-3' 2/16/2006 3 <1.0 2.0 <50
SB-7-6' 2/16/2006 6 <11 1.6 7.3
5B-8-3' 2/16/2006 3 <10 23 <50
SB-8-6' 2/16/2006 6 <11 1.6 <50
SB-9-3 2/16/2006 3 <11 25 <50
SB-9-6' 2/16/2006 & <11 1.8 <50
SB-12-3¢' 2/17/2006 30 <11 3.0 16
Residential ESL 100 100 500
Commercial/industrial ESL 100 100 1,000
Notes:

1) All samples were analyzed by EPA Method 80158 wisilica gel ¢leanup by EPA Method 3630C.

2} TPH-g = C7-C12 = petroleum hydrocarbon chains in the gasoline range with 7-12 carbons
TPH-d = C10-C24 = petroleum hydrocarbon chains in the diesel range with 10-24 carbons
TPH-mo = C24-C36 = petroleum hydrocarbon chains in the motor oil range with 24-36 carbons

3) mg/g = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (by weight).

4) fit bgs = feet below ground surface.

5) Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.

8) < 1.0 indicates the analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit of 1.0 mg/Kg.

7} ESL = SF Bay RWQCB Environmental Screening Level, February 2005,

ATTACHMENT 3

Tables 1 to 8TPH sail (table 2) Page 2 of 8




“TABLE 1
Soil Samples Collected During May 2004 Phase | Update that Exceeded RWQCE ESLs
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Sample Number and TPH-g TPH-d | cis-1,2-DCE TCE Arsenic |Cadmium|Chromium| Cobalt | Copper Lead Nickel | Thallium Zinc
Depth of Sample {mg/kg) | {maglkg} (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | (mg/kg) | (mg’kg) {mg/kg) | (ma/kg) | {mg/kg}
North Yard

B-1-1.75' <1.0 <1.0 (.2 <0.25 <5 <0.05 15 31 6.9 48 18 M 27
B-2-1.28' 1,800 5,300 5.8 29 <5 <0.5 53 8.5 1.3 3.8 46 <25 13
B-2-1.75' 170 14¢ a1 14 54 <0.5 23 55 1.9 25 23 <25 12
B-3-1.0' _ <1.0 <1.0 <0.2 <(.2 <5 <0.5 13 4 8.7 3.3 92 11 19
B-4-1.5' 26 82 <0.4 - <0.4 <5 <0.5 100 37 34 2,200 220 <25 52
B-4-5.0' <1.0 35 <0.4 <0.4 <5 <0.5 120 46 58 22 240 <25 60
B-9-1.25 8 1,400 <0.2 <Q.2 <5 <0.5 - 260 23 24 6.2 200 <5 11
B-9-2.5' <1.0 27 <0.2 <0.2 <5 <0.5 33 11 32 6.1 28 <5 14
B-10-1.5' <1.0 17 <0.2 <0.2 <5 <0.% 270 23 32 <1.0 220 <5 12
B-10-3.0° 11 8.2 <0.2 <Q.2 <5 <0.5 77 11 <0.5 2.8 66 5.9 14
West of Warghouse

$5-1 <2.0 66 <0.2 <Q.2 <5 12 410 14 280 630 250 24 4,900
B-5-1.5' <1.0 <1.0 <0.4 <0.4 2,200 3.5 86 <0.5 <0.5 32 <1.0 <25 <1
B-5-5.0' <1.0 <1.0 <0.4 <0.4 <5 <0.5 290 26 34 38 200 <25 30
Other Area Onsite

B7-1.5' <1.0 1.8 <0.2 <0.2 <5 <0.05 20 16 37 6.4 14 <5 15
Residential ESL (Note 3) 100 100 0.19 0.46 5.50 1.67 58 10.48 225 150 150 1 600)
Commercial/ Industrial

ESL (Note 4} 100 100 0.19 0.46 5.50 7.40 58 10.48 225 750 150 12.66 500]

Note 1. Sail Samples were callected by ERM in Qctober 2001 and February 2002 at the GE Caral Site. Results were provided in May 2004 Phase | Update Report.

Note 2: ltems in boldface exceed the RWQCB ESL.

Note 3: Regional Water Quality Control Board {RWQCB) Environmental Screening Level {ESL} in shallow soil at residential sites, February 2005. For comparison purposes only
since the site is not zoned nor intended to have residential receptors onsite.

Note 4. RWQCB ESL in shallow sail at industrial sites, February 2005,

LEGEND

¢is-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichleroethens

PCBs = polychlorinated kiphenyls

TCE = trichloroethene

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons; TPH-d = TPH as diesel, TPH-g = TPH as gasoline

SAESIPROJECTSI2004104583.00 GE Caral Closureé04583.03 GE Caral ACHCSA Investigalioniinvestigation ReportiTables 110 8 Page 1cf &



Table 7.xs

Table 7

Summary of Pre-Excavation Analytical Data
TPH as Motor Ol and Totz] Ofl and Grease in Soil Borings

GE Caral
578 Cleveland Avenne’
Albany, CA
TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor | Total Qil
wisilica gel il wisilica get and
Sample ID/Depth Date TPH-Diesel cleanup TPH-Motor cleanup Grease
{in feet) Sampled (mg/kg) {mg/kg) Ofl (mykE}_ {mp/kg) {mgfkg)_*
HS-1/3.5-4 6/17/2004 NA NA NA NAJ 20000+
HS-2/3.9 -4 6/17/2004 NA NA NA NA[ 38,000**
-H8-3/3.5-4 6/17/2004 NA NA NA NAI  3,100%*
H3-4/3.5 -'4 6/17/2004 MNA NA NA NA| 22.000%*
HS-5/3.5-4 712212004 J9HY 3.2HY 7.6 <50 16
HS-5/5-5.5 7122/2004 <1.0 <1.0 <35.0 <350 32
HS-6/3.5 -4 712212004 1.2HY <1.0 <5.0 <35.0 40
HS-6/5.5-6 7222004 MORY 120HY 390 240 320
HS8-7/3.5-4 7/22/2004 <1.¢ <1.0 <50 <5.0 23
HS-7/5.5-6 F122/2004 < 1.0 < 1.0 <5.0 <50 14
HS-8/3.5-4 T122/2004 < 1.0 < 1.0 <5.0 <35.0 31
HS-8/6 - 6.5 222004 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 <35.0 56
HS-8/6.5-7 222004 < 1.0 <1.0 <50 < 5.0 30
HS-9/3.5- 4 Ti222004 IDHY 66 HY 99 45 120
HS-9/5.5 - & 2212004 1ZHY 12HY 18 19 T
HS-10/3.5 - 4 2212004 < 1.0 < 1.0 <5.0 < 5.0 57
HS-10/4.5 -5 2242004 < 1.0 <1.0 < 5.0 <50 23
HS5-11/3.5-4 /222004 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 <5.0 75
HS-11/55-6 /222004 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 < .0 14
HS-12/3.5 -4 7/22/2004 <i.0 <i.0 <35.0 < 5.0 52
HS-12/55- & 7/22/2004 <1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 < 3.0 37
H8-13/3.5-4 7/22/2004 IIHY 13HY 18 17 44
HS-13/5.5- 6 7/22/2004 1600 HY L500HY 1,500, 1400  2,100%*
HS-14/3.5-4 7/22/2004 88HY B9HY 110 120 71
HS-14/5.5-6 T/22/2004 39HY 41HY < 5.0 5.8 <10
HS-15/3.5-4 7/22/2004 110HY 110HY 180 170 108
HS-[5/6 - 6.5 7/22/2004 79HY 30HY 11 12 20
HS-16/3.5-4 712212004 450HY 440HY 1,000 1,000 710
HS-16/5.5-6 712272004 S3HY 55HY 46 51 50
Soil ESL - Industrial (mg'kgl _1og 100 1,000 1,000 100%*
Soil ESL - Residential (mg/'ks} 100 106 500 Jog 100**
PRG - Industrial (mg/kg) — — e - -
PRG - Residential (mg/kg) — — — — -

* - Total Oil and Grease Samples taken from 0.5 feet above ther sampling depths.
** - There is no regulatory standard for oif and grease. TPH (middle distillates) has an established ESL of 100
mg/kg for both industrial and residential use. They are used here for comparison purposes only for total oil and

ETease.
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
TCE = Trichloroethene

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

H = heavier hydrocarbons contributed o the lab's quantitation
Y = sarnple exhibits chromatograph pattem which does not resemble standard

NA = not analyzed

FRG = Preliminary Remediation (Goal (USEPA, 2002)
ESL = Environrental Screening Levels
- Denotes no established ESL or PRG

Endustrial and Residential ESLs taken from: Volume I, Table A, shallow soils, groundwater is current or potential
source of drinking water. Screening for Envrionmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,

Volume I, Summary Tier I Lookup Tables, Interim Final, Regional Water Quality Controi Board {San Francisco

Bay Region) July 2003

1 - Appendix 1, ESL Table F-1a for Groundwater a3 Current of Potential Drinking Water Source. Final ESL is the
lowest of ceiling value, drinking water, indoor air, and aguatic babitat iimpact goals.
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o

Clayton

CGROUF SERVICES



Table 8.x1s

Table 8
Warehouse Excavation Seil Samples
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbon (TPH)

GE Caral
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, CA
TPH-Diesel | TPH-Motor
wisilica gel | Ol wisilica gel
Sample ID/Depth Date cleanup cleanup
(in feet) Sampled (mg/ke) (mg/kg)
SW.1 10/26/2004 <1.0 <5.0
SW-2 10/26/2004 <1.0 <5.0
SW-3 10/26/2004 <1.0 <5.0
SW-4 10/26/2004 98HY 35
SW.5 10/26/2004 <1.0 <5.0
HS-1C 10/26/2004 100HY 120
HS-1C2 10/29/2004 - 110HY 74
HS-1C3 11/9/2004 S58HY ISLY
HS-2C 10/26/2004 360HY 430
HS-2(2 10/29/2004 470HY 420
HS-2C3 11/9/2004 120HY 77LY
HS-2C4 12/14/2004 20HY NA
HS-4C 10/26/2004 1LIDHY 1,900
HS-4C2 10/29/2004 1,000 HY 1,200
HS-4C3 11/9/2004 1I200HY 91LY
HS-4C4 12/14/2004 49HY NA
53-1 10/26/2004 1.3HY <5.0
SSC-1 10/26/2004 <1.0 <5.0
S5-2A 16/29/2004 8600 HY 65,800
Soil ESL - Industrial (mg/kg) 100 1,000
Soil ESL - Residential (mg/kg) 100 500
PRG - Industrial (mg/kg) --- —
PRG - Residential (mg/kg) --- -—

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

H = heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the lab's quantitation

Y = sample exhibits chromatograph pattern which does not resemble
standard '

NA = not analyzed

PRG = Preliminary Remediation Goal (USEPA, 2002)

ESL = Environmental Screening Levels

--- Denctes no established ESL or PRG

Industrial and Residential ESLs taken from: Volume I, Table A,
shallow soils, groundwater is current or potential source of drinking
water. Screening for Envrionmental Concerns at Sites with
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Volume I, Summary Tier I
Lookup Tables, Interim Final, Regional Water Quality Control Board
{San Francisco Bay Region) July 2003

1 - Appendix 1, ESL Table F-1a for Groundwater as Current of

Potential Drinking Water Source. Final ESL is the lowest of ceiling

value, drinking water, indoor air, and aquatic habitat impact goals.
Page 1 of 1
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Tabie 9.1

Table9 @
Office Area Soil Samples -

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH)

GE Caral
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, CA
TPH-Ttiesel | TPH-Motor
wisilica gel | Oil w/silica gel
Sample ID/Depth Date cleanup cleanup
{in feet) Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/ke)
PRE-EXCAVATION SAMPLES —

582 10/26/2004 10,000 HY 11,000 L
85-24 10/29/2004 3600 HY 6,300
oc-1 11/9/2004 9,900HY 11,000 L Y
0C-2 11/9/2004 L100HY 3300LY
0C-3 11/2/2004 5,800 HY 5,800 LY
0C-3A 11/5/2004 | 640 HY G40LY
oc4 11/9/2004 3100HY 3800LY
ac-5 11/9/2004 28HY 14LY
0C-6 11/9/2004 20HY ISLY
oc-7 1 1/9/2004 6BOHY LILY
0oC-8 114942004 2,000 H Y AN LY
0c-9 11/9/2004 JUOHY LIHOLY
GC-1¢ 11/9/2004 | 2200 HY 4,200L Y

SAMPLES DURING EXCAVATION
FT-01-2.5' 2/1/2005 200HY 1,400
FF-02-2.5 2/1/2005 460 HY 650
0Ccs-09-1' 3/9/2008 3700 Y 6,300
OCs-124.5 373172005 61HY 120 L
POST-EXCAVATION CONFIRMATION SAMPLES
OC8-§W-01-2.0' 2112005 <0.99 <50
OCS-3W-02-2.0' 21272005 < 0.99 <5.0
0C8-01-3.3 1/31/2005 <0.99 <5.0
QC5-02-3.3' 2/1/2005 17 24
DCS-33-3.3" 2/1/2005 15 20
0OC5-04-3.5' 2/2/2003 <10 <50
0OC5-05-3.58' /242005 <1.0 <58
OC5-06-3.5' 2/2/2005 <1.0 <50
OC8-07.2.5' 2/2/2005 <10 <5.0
0Cs-08.4' 3/9/2005 33HY 53
0CS-10-4' 3/15/2005 40HY 100
QCS-11-4.5" 3/24/2005 23HY 17
0C8-13-5.3 4/5/2005 16HY <3.0
OCS-14-4' 5710/200% <1.0 <5.0
OCS-15-4' 5/20/2005 1.1HY < 5.0
Soil ESL - Industrial (mg/ikg) 160 1,060

Soil ESL - Residential (mg/kg} 100- 500

PRG - Indusirial {mz/kg} — —

PRG - Residential {mgikg) — —

mg/'kg = milligrams per kilogram PRG = Preliminary Remediation Goal (USEPA, 2002)
H = heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the lab's quantitation ESL = Environmental Screening Levels

Y = sample exhibits chromatograph pattern which does not resemble

standard --- Denotes 1o established ESL or PRG

NA =mnot analyzed

Industrial and Residential ESLs taken from: Volume I, Table A, shallow soils, groundwater is current or patential source of drinking water.
Screening for Envrionmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Volume 1, Summary Tier | Lookup Tables, Interim
Final, Regional Water Quality Control Board (San Francisco Bay Region} July 2003

1 - Appendix 1, ESL Table F-1a for Groundwater as Current of Potential Drinking Water Source. Final ESL is the lowest of ceiling value,
drinking water, indoor atr, and aquatic habitat impact goals.

Page 1 of 1
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Table 11.xts

Table 11
Suremary of Anatytical Data

TPH, PCBs, VOCs, and S¥OCs in Holes 1 through 4

GE Caral
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, CA
TFH-
Gasoling | TEPH-Diesel ¢is-1,2-BCE
Sample [D/Former Boring ID (mgkg) | (mpkg) PCBs* (mg/kg)
[Efale 1/Former Boring B4
Hl-North < L.l 140 H, Y ND <0.005
H1-East < 0.95 BBHY NI} <0003
Hl—Smihr < 1.1 SOHY NI <0.005
HI1-West < 1.0 1900HY ND <0.005
H1-Base <10 2BHY ND <0.005
H1-North Resample NA 46HY NA NA
H1-HNorth K nleZ NA 19HY NA NA
H1-West Resample NA 11HY NA NA
Hole 2/Fommer Baring B-10
Hi-Narth <11 < 1.0 NI <0.005
H2-East b <o <10 Np <0.005
H2-5ouh <1.0 16HY NIy <0.005
H2-West ) <0.91 49HY NI} <0.005
H2-Base . < 0.9% S54HY WD <0.005
" [Hole 3/Former Baring B-2
Hi-Narth <1.1 <1.0 WD <0.003
H3-East < L1 3ZHY ND <0.005
H3i-South <0.98 ISHY ND <0.005
H3-Wesl <1.1 <140 WD <0005
H3-Baze <041 < {1.99 _ ND 0.031
[Hole 4/Former Boring B-9
) Ha-North <11 <1.0 ND <0.005
H4-East <053 <10 ND <0.005
H4-Scuth <1.1 BOHY ND <0.005
H¢-West < 1.0 < 0.99 ND 0.0052
H4-Base <11 <14 ND <0.005
Sidewall 2/Former Boting B-10 <1 IZ2HY ND e.0l1
Sidewall 3/Former Boring B-2 <1 <0.99 ND =<0.005
Sidewsll 4/Forme Boring B-9 <1 .99 ND <0.005
lcmfs.s - 4 (Former Baring B-9) NS <0.99B ND 0.02
Composite 1 {fram seil stockpile #1) <0.98 §THY ND <0,0047
Composite 2 (fram soil stockpile #2) <.97 130 H ND <0.0048
Soil Fingl £SL - Indusirial vl =160 074 . alg
Sotl Final £SL - Resideniiol 100 100 0.22 2./9
Preliminary Remediation Goal - Ind. — — 0.74 150
Prdimigg Remediation Coal - Res. - - 0.22 4.3

Bold result (e.g., 130} = Sample result exceeds established screening level

TPH = Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons

‘TEPH = Tatal Extractible Petraleum Hydrocarbons (Mote, diesel was analyzed psing silica gel cleanup)
mg/kg = miliigrams per kilogram

B = analyzed aiter hold time; this analysis was hol on the original chain of custody request. It was
analyzed katet 10 be consistent with other sample paints.

H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y = Sample exhibits chromotographic pattern which does not resemble standard
¢is-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

TCE = Trichloroethene

PRG = Preliminary Remediation Gaal (USEPA, 2002)

BSL = Environmental Screening Levels

— Denotes no established ESL or PRG
industrisl and Residantial ESLs taken fom: Yolume [, Table A, shaltow spils, gmundwaﬁer is current

ential source of drinking water. Screening for Environmental Concems ot Sites with
Vu me 1, Summary Tier I Lockup Tables, Imerim Final, Regiomal Water Quality Contrel Board (San

Frarcisco Bay Region] July 2003

1 - TPH {middle distiliates) has an established ESL, but there is no ESL for diesel fuel specifically.
2 - Appendix 1, ESL Table F-1a for Groundwzter as Current of Pasential Drinking Water Source. Final

ESL is the lowest of ceiling value, drinking water, indoar a:r, and aquatic habitat impact .
Conposite 3 was pul on hold and aot analyzed. The soil fram hale #4 was added to stockpile #2 since

the soil contained similar materials based on visual inspection. CP-1 was collected from the area of
hole # 4 before the excavation. Therefore, the results of CP-1 asd Composits 2 will be used 10 svaluate
stockpile 2 for wasie disposal purposes.

Page 1 of 1
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Aroclor - 1016 0.012 - 0.624 mg/ke
Aroclor - 1221 0.024 - 0.04E mgke
Aroclor - 1232 0.012 - 0.024 mg'kg
Aroclor - 1242 0.012 - 8.024 meskg
Aroclor - 1248 0012 - ¢.024 mpke
Aroclor - 1254 0.012 - 0.024 me/ke
Aroclor - 1260 0.012 - 0.024 mgrkg

Ind PRG Amcke 1016

Res. PRG Arcclor 1016

=21 mg'kg
=39 meke
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TABLE 3

Summary of Soil Analytical Results-Volatile Organic Compounds
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Sample |Methylene Chloride cis-1,2- Trichloroethene Acetone Methyl Ethyl
Sampie 1D Sample Date Depth See Note 9 Dichloroethene (ua/Kg} {ug/Kg) Ketone or 2-
{ft bgs) {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) Butanone {ug/Kg)
SB-1-1' 5/25/2006 + <18 <45 <45 <22 <89
$B-1-3' 2116/2006 3 28 <49 <49 <20 <98
SB-1-6' 2/16/2006 6 <19 <48 <48 <19 <83
SB-2-1.5 5/26/2006 15 <18 <45 <45 230 25
SB-2-3' 2/16/2006 3 31 <47 <47 <19 <94
5B-2-6' 2/16/2006 [ 28 <46 < 4.6 <19 <93
5B-3-1 5/25/2006 1 <20 <49 < 4.9 <25 <98
SB-3-3 2016/2006 3 42 <48 <4.8 <19 <86
5B-3-6 2/16/2006 B M <45 <46 <18 <83
$B-4-2 5/25/2006 2 <17 <43 <4.3 <22 < 8.6
$B-4-3' 2/16/2006 3 35 <50 <50 <20 <10
58-4-6' 2/16/2006 6 30 <50 <50 <20 <10
$B-5-1.8 5/25/2008 15 <19 29 25 <23 <0.3
3B8-5-3 2/16/2006 3 3z 54 5.1 <19 <98
SB-56' 2/16/2006 & a0 32 <47 <19 <94
5B-6-1.5 5/25/2006 1.5 <19 8.6 6.2 <24 <94
SB-6-3' 2/16/2008 3 45 33 81 <18 <96
SB6-6' 2/16/2006 6 37 [:1:3 <25 < 20 <98
SB-7-3' 2/16/2006 3 <19 51 < 4.6 <19 <93
SB-7-6' 2/16/2008 B 33 32 11 <19 <93
SB-8-3' 2/16/2006 3 45 <45 <45 <19 <89
SB-8-6' 211612006 6 55 <47 <4.7 <19 <94
SB-5-3' 2116/2006 3 31 <46 <46 <19 <93
SB-9-6' 211612006 6 50 51 <47 <19 <94
5B-12-30 2/17/2006 30 <19 <48 <48 <19 <9086
Residential ESL 77 187 260 504 3,900
Commercial/Industrial ESL 77 187 457 504 3.900

MNotes:

1) All samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
2 Only results abave detection limit are shown. All other VOCs analyzed with EPA Method 8260 were below the

respactive reporting/detection limits.

3) ug/Kg = micrograms per kilogram or parts per biltion {by weight).

4} ft bgs = feet below ground surface.

5} Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.
6)<4.9 indicates the analyte was not detected at or above tha reporting limit of 4.9 ug/Kg.
7) ESL = SF Bay RWQCB Environmental Screening Level, February 2005.

8) N/A = Not Applicable - there is no applicable ESL for this analyte.

9) The laboratory confirmed Ehat the mathylene chloride detections were a laboratory contaminant that occurred
during extraction of the samples for the 8015B analyses.

Tables 1 to 8VOCs soil (table 3)
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Table 5
Summary of Pre-Excavation Analytical Data
Hydrecarbons, PCBs, YOCs, SVOCs in Soll Borings

GE Caral
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, CA
FPH-1Hesel TPH-Mater | Total Qil
wgilica gel Ol wrsiliea gel| and 4-Chloro-3-
Sample ¥D/Depth Date TPH-Diesel cleanup ‘TPH-Matar eleanup Grease civ-1,3-ICE| TCE | Acetone | Phenanihrens| Fluoranthene | Pyrenes | Beueo{a)aothrucene| Chrysene | F yip ] anthzne | Hemzo(a)pyrens
(in feet) Sampled Loog/keg) {mpfky) il {mg/kg) (me/kg) ) (mg/kg)” | PCBswr | (wg/kg) | (mg/kg}) (mg/hgh |  (mp/ke) img/kg) {mplkg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) | (mgke) (mgikg) (mg/ke) {meg/kg)
BS-1/4-4.5 &1 7/2004 NA NA HA N4 42 ND <0.0049| ~<0.0049 <0.62 <0.087 =0.067 <D.O6F =0.067 <0.067. < 0.067 <0.34 <1,067 <0.067
BS-2/4-4.5 1712004 NA NA MA NA NAJ ND <D.30S| <0.005 <002 <0.086 <0066 =0.0466 <0.066 <0.066 <0066 <0.33 <0085 =0.066
BS-34-45 /1772604 NA NA NA| NA 11 HD| <0.005| <0.005 <0.02 <0.067 <0.067 =<0.067 <0067 <0.067 < D.087 =0.13 =0.067 <0.067
Md- -4.5 &17/2004 NA ) NA NA NA 44 ND =0.0043) <0.004B| <D.GIP| <0.067! <0.057 <0067 =D.057 <D.G6T <0067 <0.33 <0.057 <0).067
HS-1/3.5-4 /1722004 NA NaA, Na HA| 20,000+ HD <0.0043] <0.0049| 0.054 <0665 =0.66 | .56 <Q.66 <0.66 0.88 17.0 =466, <0.66
HS-2A35-4 6/17/2004 NA NA N& NA| 38,0004 ND| <0.0043) <0.0048 £.026 <0.067 <0.067) <0.067. <0.067 <D.06T 0.08B8 20 =0.867 <0.067
HS-3/3.5-4 £/17/2004 NA NA NA NAL 31004 D, <0.0047] <0.0047| ~=0.019 __<n.067 <D.067|  <6.067 =0.067 <0.067 0.087 <0.33 <0.667 <6.067
HS-41.5 -4 8/17/2004 NA| NA MNA NA| 20004+ ND <0.023| 0,023 0.2% L <L7 <l.7 <17) <1.7 <].7 <1.7 <17 =1.7 <).7
Soil ESL - Indugtrial (me/e) Fitii] 100 £.000 4,000 leg* 522 012 828 224 P A6 &5 0.38 i2 &9 — @38 38
80il ESL - Residentinl (mgitg) 400 ivg S00 590 {00% 0.74 0./9 048 024 N 40 &5 1.3 kX &9 — 13 643
PRE - fighastvial (m e == - - — - 139 ¥ 7] 4,000 N4 22.000 29,000 21 19 26,000 . — 2/ 6062
LRG - Residentinl (mafe) —- = - — — -— 4.3 D053 1,600 NA 2,300 2300 0.62 52 2700 e .62 0.24
£+ s = = =
* - Total il awd Grease Samples wken from 0.5 feel shove ther sanmpling depths. .
** - There is no Togulatory standard for oil und grease.. TPH (middle distillates) has an esiblished ESL of L00 tg/kg For both indwsirial and residentisd use. ‘They are used hare for comparison purposts aniy for total ofl and grease. **¢ - Dotociion Limits for PCBa:
gk = milligrams per kilogram Aroclor - (016 0.0085 mg/kg
TCE = Trichlemethone Aroelor - 1221 0.01% mg/kg
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1:2-Dighlomelhae - Aractor - £232 11.0095 mgfkg
H = heavier ibuted to the lab's s Arociar - 1242 0.0095 mp/kg
¥ = sample exhibits chromatograph patlern which dacs not resemble standard Aroctor - 1248 0.0095 mg/kg
HA =10l anslyzed Arotlor - 1254 0.0095 mg/kg
PRG = Preliménary Remedistion Goal (USEFA, 2002) Arpclor - 1260 0.0093 mg/kg

ESL = Bovironmenlal Screaning Levels
—- Denoles wo cswablished ESL of PRG

Lodustiul snd Residential ESLs'iaken frome Volume £, Table A, shallow sols, groundwaler is current or poieniial source of drinking waer. Screcning for Emvrionmenial Condorns i Sites with G i Sail and Growsd

Vale 1, Summary Ticr | Lok Tables, Intezim Final, Regional Wakr Quslity Control Board (San Francisco Bay Region) July 2003

1 - Appendix |, ESL Table F-1a foxr Growndwater us Current of Potentisl Drinking Weter Souree. Finat ESL is the lowes! o coiling vahue, drinking water, indoor air, and aqualic habilat imped goals.

Table S.xls - Page 1 o0f 1

( &
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Res. PRG Aroclor 1056 = 3.9
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Table 4
Semivolatile Organic Compound and PCBs Detected

Caral Manufacturing Facility
Albany, CA
Bis (Z-ethylhexyl)
phthalate Pentachlorophenol PCB-1254" PCB-1260° PCB-1268"
Soil-Industrial Final ESL 6 5 0.74 .74 Q.74
Soil-Residentinl Final ESL a6 4.4 0.22 0.22 0,22
Units mg/kg mg/kg ugkg ug/kg ug/kg
551 <25 <25 <20 210 240
B1-1.75 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
Bl-55 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
B21.25 <5.0 <5.0 <20 25 <20
B2-1.75 <0.50 <0.50 kil <20 <20
B2-3.5 0.70 <0.5¢ <20 <20 <20
B3-1L.0 <(.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
B415 <350 <0.50 <20 74 <2
B4-5.0 <050 <{.50 <20 a5 <20
B5-1.5 <050 <{.50 <20 <20 <20
B5-5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
Bé-1.25 <{.50 <0.50 <20 <2 <20
B7-15 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
B8-15 <{1.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
B9-1.25 <050 <0.50 <20 <20 <20
B9-25 <0.50 <(.50 <20 <20 <20
B10-15 <0.50 <B.50 <20 <20 <20
B1¢-3.0 <0.5¢ <(,50 <20 <20 <20
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)
Ground Water ' phthalate Pentachlorophenol PCB-1254 FCB-1260 PCB-1268.
Final ESL* 4 10 0.014 0.014 0.014
Units ngl g/l ugl ug/l ug/!
B4LW <10 nn <0.53 <0.53 <053
mg/ kg= milligrams per kilogram
ug/kg= micrograms per kilogram
ug,/ 1= micrograms pet liter
PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyl
< = less than
— Denotes no established ESL
RWQCE Regional Water Quality Control Board (San Francisco Bay) has developed the Enviroranental Screening Values (ESLs) the San Francisco Bay Area (http:/ [www swrcb.ca.gov,/ rwqceb2/esLhtm)
Industrial Final ESL. - Final Enviranmental Scraening Level is lowest of ceiling value (nuisance concems etc.), ecotoxicity, direct-exposure, indoor-air impact, and leaching screening levels.
Appeondix 1, ESL Tabke A-2, Shallow soils, (< 3 maters bgs) commercial/industrial land use where ground watar Is a currert or patential source of drinking water
Residential Final ESL. - Final Environmental Screening Level is lowest of cailing value (nuisance concems etc.), ecotoxicity, direct-exposure, Indoor-alr impact, and leaching scraening levels.

Appandix 1, ESL Table A-1, Shallow soils, (< 3 meters bgs) residential tand usa where ground water is a current or potential scurce of drinking water

a - ESL for polychlorinated biphenyls does not distinguish between the various types of PCBs.
b - Appendix 1, ESL Table F-1a for Groundwater as Current or Porentjal Drinking Water Source. Final ESL is the lowest of ceiling value, drinking water, indoor air and aquatic habitat impact goals



Summary of Soil Analytical Results-Polychlorinated Bigphenyls

TABLE 5

Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Sample ID Sample Date Sample Depth| Aroclor- 1016 | Aroclor - 1221 Aroclor- 1232 | Aroclor-1242 | Aroclor-1248 | Araclor-1254 | Aroclor- 1260
{ft bas) {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) {ugiKg) {ug/Kg) {ug/Kg)

5B8-13-1' 5/26/2008 1 <12 <24 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12
SB-13-3 2/17/2008 3 <85 <19 <9.5 <85 <95 <95 < 9.5
SB-13-6' 211712006 6 <96 <19 <98 <96 < 9.6 < 9.6 < 9.
5B-14-1 512512006 1 <12 <24 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12
5B-14-3 211712006 3 <97 19 =97 <9.7 <97 <9.7 <97
SB-14-6° 21712006 6 <96 <19 <98 <96 < 9.6 <9.6 < 9.6
SB-15-1 51252006 1 <12 <24 <12 <12 <12 <12 36
5B-15-3 2117/2006 3 <95 <19 < 9.6 <96 < 0.8 < 8.6 <98
5B-15-¢' 21712006 8 <12 <24 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12
SB-16-1" 5/25/2006 1 <12 <24 <12 <12 <12 <12 <12
$B-16-¥ 21712006 3 <95 <19 < 9.5 <95 <9.5 <9.5 <95
3B-16-¢ 2/17/2006 6 <98 <19 <98 <95 <96 <9.6 <98
$B-17-1.5 5/25/2006 1.5 <12 < 24 <12 <12 <12 <12 < 12
5B-17.3' 211712006 3 <95 <19 < 9.5 <95 <9.5 . <95 <94
3B-17-6' 2/17/2006 8 <96 <19 <96 <95 <96 <96 <98

Residential ESL 221 221 221 221 221 221 221

Commercial/industrial ESL 7,436 7,436 7.436 7,436 7,436 7,436 7.436

Notes:

1) All samples were analyzed by EPA method 8082,

2) ug/Kg = micrograms per kilogram or parts per billion (by weight).

3) ft bgs = feet below ground surface.

4) Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.

5) < 9.5 indicates the analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit of 9.5 ug/Kg.

6) ESL = SF Bay RWQCB Environmental Screening Level, February 2005,

Tabies 110 8FCBs {table 5) Page 5 of 8



TABLE 4
Summary of Soil Analytical Results-Total Metals
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue

Albany, Californla

Sampla ID Sample Date s;;‘:: Antimony | Arsenic | Barium | Beryllium | Cadmium Ch‘::r:i’um Cobalt | Copper | Lead | Mercury [ Molybdenum | Micket | Selenlum | Silver ; Thallium | Vanadium| Zinc
(fhgsy | MO | (Moo} | (maiKe)| maiKg) | (maiKg) | Ty | MlKo) | (mg/Kg) | maig) | (ma/Ka) (mg/Kg} |{mgfKg) | (mg/Kg} | (mgfKg){ (mg/Kg) | (mafKg) | (ma/Kg)
5B-11.0 5252008 |. 1 <3.0) 20 74) 065 <025 28] 5.8 4.3 3.8 0.0 <1.0 21 <025 =<0.25| <02§ 25| 13
5B-1-3' 2H16/2008 E] <21 20 53 0.51 <017 17] 4.5 1.6 5.0 0,034 <0.60 14 <017[ <047 <017 20, 75
SB-1-6' 211620068 L] <26 1.9 240 0.86 0.43 18] 2.0 29 11 0036 1.0 85 <022 <022 <022 28 12
5B 2-1.5 5/26/2008 15 38 3.0 230 048 <028 18] 8.7 24 81 0.51 11 14 054 <028 <028 24] 170
58-2-3' 2/16/2006 3 <19 4.4 130 0.38 0.59 14 5.9 14 33 0.15 <62 13 <015 <0145 <045 19, 148
§B-2-¢' 2/16/2008 8 <2.3 22 &0 034 <0.20 22 3.9 4.3 4.3 0,023 <0.78 16 <0.20]  <0.20 <0.20 25 13
SB-3-1" 5/25/2006 1 <3.0 13 190 048 <025 22 5.8 43 110 0.44 27 21 <025 <0.25 <025 23 130
58-3-3' 2/16/2008 3 <24 10 780| 0.53 .41 18 6.4 13 230] 0.38 25 1 <0.20] <020 <0.20 24 1o
5B-3-6' 211620085 € <27 22 90 0.53 <022 2 44 5.8 8.5 <0.017 < (.89 26| <02 <022 <022 23 15
5B-4-2' 5/25/2006 2 <3.0 2.9 53 063 <027 42 8.1 8.9 50 <0.020 <1.0 32| <027 <027 <027 3 2
5EB4-3' 211612008 3 <28 33] 1,300 0.55 <022 27 4.6 8.7 48| 0.072 <{.88 44| <022 <022 <022 28 17
SB-4-6' 2116/2008 & <2.5 23 39 032  <0.21 24 1.4 1.5 24|  0.082 <0.83 13| <0.21] <021 <0t 15 7.3
$B-5-1.5 5/25{2006 1.5 <3.0 2.9 69| 0686 <025 a3 7.5 4.5 54| 0435 <1.0) 51 <D28 <0.25 <025 H 13
SB-5-3' 211612006 3 <21 3.8 95 082  <01g 28 5.3 28 55 0024 <0.70 20| <018 <018 <018 33 11
SB-56' 2/16/2006 & < 3.0 27 34 050  <ca2g 18| 2.2 2.4 5.6 0077 <1.0 16| <025 <025 <025 34 25
SBE45 5/25/2006 1.5 <3.0 22 83 uar]  <pa2g 38| 8.8, 10 4.6 0.030 <1.0 4| <o02s] <025 <025 28 18
58-6-3' 211612006 3 <2.2 4.0 63| 0.70 < 0,19 27| 2.6 2.6 5.6 0,040 <0.75 15 <019 <019 <019 33 12
SB-6-8' 2116/2006 6 <27 1.5 o1 0.33) <017 15| 1.4 1.3 54| 0.080 <068 11 <047| <047 <017 27 17
58-7-3' 2/16/2006 3 <28 15 120] 044 <024 32| 1.5 1.7 2.8 0084 < 0.95 18]  <024] <024 <024 22 10
3B-74' 211612008 [ <25 17 110 0.54 <20 9.9 1.0/ 0.71 441 0.033 < 0.82] 95 <020 <020 <p20 27| 12
SB-8-3' 2(18/2006 3 <28 2.5 61 0.49) <023 19 1.6 2.6 4.9 g.018 «{0.93 14| <{.23] =023 <{.23 25 1"
$B-5-¢' 2(16/2006 [] <31 X 120 0.42 <028 11 1.2 3.7 57| <0.018 <1.0 10| <026 <0.28) <026 25 19
SB-9-3' 2/16/2006 3 <22 25 74 0.52] <018 18] 12 1.6 8.2  0.033 <0.73) 42| <018 <018 <038 24 1
58-9-6' 2116/2008 6 <3.3 27 59 063 <027 22| 38 3.0 42| <0021 <11 17| <027| <027 <027 29 13
5B-12-30° 21712008 30 <16 1.9] 46 1.0 0,18 78 4.2 11 0.5 0.008 .93 1 <615 <D15] <015 2 34
SB-13-1' 512512006 1 <134 46 370 0.43 <025 18 9.8 37 100 13 <1.0) 17 12| <025 <025 24 17
5B-13-3 M TI2008 3 <28 22 56 0.28 <{.23 12 29 4.1 4.0 0.018 <092 57 <023 <023 =0.23 20 7.4
5B-13-6" 217/2008 [] < 2.4 21 63 0.5 <0.20 14 6.4 3.5 4.9) <0.019 <0.81 12]  <020] <020 <020 H 12
S8-14-1 5/25/2006 1 8.3 3.9 180 0.38 1.2 50 14 120 720 0.19 59 29) 0.27 52] <0.25 23 210
5B-14.' 217/2006 3 <21 3.4 100 056 <018 14 1 3.1 54 0,067 <070 a8 <018 <0.18] <018 24 2.2
$B-14-6' 21712006 3 <26 1.9 68 0.52 <021 18 X 4.2 4.8 0.03 <085 13] <021 <0zl <0 20 17
5B-15-1" 5/25/2006 1 < 3.0 a2 140 0.46 0.3 22 7.8 78 210 0.16] < 1.0 20 < (.25 0.66 < (.25 26 87
56.15.3' 21712006 3 <17 1.8 77 034 <014 13 2.4 3.3 3.8 0,13 <058 57)  <014] <044 <014 20 6.9
$B-15-6' 2/17/2008 [ <27 5.5 230 .89 <0.23 10 6.1 T8 82 <0019 <09 16 <0.23] <023] <023 32 a4
§8-16-1 5/25/2006 1 <3.0) 2.8 20 .53 <25 15 22 13 18 0.05 < 1.0 14 11 <025 <025 24 81
SB-16-3' 21712008 3 <29 14 a2 0.3 < 0.24 14 31 32 3.5 <0014 <0.96 6.7 «0.24 <0.24 <024 17 7.7
5B-16-6' 211712008 [ <23 2 54 0,5 <0.19 17 4.8 3.5 4.0{ <0016 <077 17 <0.19; <019 <0.19 22 14
SB-171.5 5/25/2006 1.5 <3.0 4.2 180 0.48 0.65 13 12 44 43]  0.076 < 1.0 12 <025 <025 <025 22 290
SB17-3 211712008 3 <23 2 120 04z <019 12 42 74 5.0] <0014 <0.76 [X] <0.18] =0.18] <0.18 18 17
5B-17-6' 21712006 & <28 2.4 51 032 <0322 23 241 5.7 4.3] 0021 <0.88 17] <oz <022 <022 27| 14
Residential ESL 6.0 55 750 4 1.7 58 10.5 225 150 37 44 160 10 20 10 106.5 600
Corvmercialiindustrial ESL 40 55 1,500 8 74 58 10.6 225 750 10 40 150 10 40 12 200 800

Noles:

1) All samples were analyzed by EPA methods 6010B/747 1A,

2) mg/kg = milligrams per kilegram or parts per million (by weight).

3} it bgs = feet below ground surface.

Tables } to &Malals (teble 4)

4) Bold cancentrations were detected abave Lhe reperling limit.

5} < 2.1 indicates the analyte was not datected at or above the reporting limit of 2.1 mg/Kg.
6) ESL = SF Bay RWQCE Envirenmental Scresning Level, February 2005,
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Table &

Summary of Pre-Excavation Analytical Data
Metals in Soil Borings Collected June 17, 2004
GE Caral
378 Cleveland Avenus
Albany, CA

Antimony | Arssabc | Barlum | Berylllicm l:uliuﬂbrlilnl Cobahl | Copper | Lead | Mercury' lehh.lJ Nickal

HE-2 354

|HE-4 354"

|B&-1 445

|B&-2 445

BE-3 445

lold result (eg 2.0} = Sample rexult £xceeds established screening level
blercury samples smabyeed by EPA meffod 7471, All olher sasmples analyzed by EPA method 60108

kg = millgrums per kilogram
ESL = Environnismial Seroening Levels
PRO = Preliminary Remodiation Goal (LISEPA, 2002)

Indusisial and Kesidential E5Ls takes fom: Volhume I, Table A, shallow soils, groundwater is current or potential source of drinking water. Screening for Envrionmentat Concerns al Sites with Ct

TCLE = Toxje Charactenistic Leaching Prucedure —- Denoles no established ESL, PRG, TCLP, or STLC
ETLC = Sowbsile Threabiodd Liml Comcentration

inaled Soil and G

Visluse 1, Siemmary Teer | Lookup Teliles, fterim Final, Regional Water Quality Control Board (San Francisco Bay Region) July 2003

Tabla 6.xs

Page 1 of 1




TABLE 1
Soil Samples Collected During May 2004 Phase | Update that Exceaded RWQCE ESLs
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue

Albany, California

Sample Number and TPH-g TPH-d | cis-1,2-DCE TCE Arseni¢c |Cadmium|Chromium| Cobalt | Copper Lead Nickel | Thallium Zinc
Depth of Sample {ma/kyg) | (malka) {mg/kg) {mgikg) | (ma/ka) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (ma/kg) | (ma/kq) | (ma/kag) | {mg/kg) | (mg/kg) {ma/kg}
Morth Yard

B-1-1.75' <1.0 <1.0 <0.2 (.25 <5 <0.05 15 31 6.9 4.8 18 41 27
B-2-1.25' 1,800 5,300 5.8 29 <5 <0.5 53 8.5 1.3 3.8 46 <25 13
B-2-1.75' 170 140 9.1 14 54 <0.5 23 5.5 1.9 2.5 23 <25 12
B-3-1.0/ <1.0 <1.0 <02 <0.2 <5 <0.5 13 4 6.7 3.3 9.2 1" 19
B-4-1.5 26 82 <0.4 <(.4 <5 <0.5 100 37 34 2,200 220 <25 52
B-4-5.0' <1.0 35 <0.4 <0.4 <5 <0.5 120 46 5.8 22 240 <25 60|
B-9-1,.25' 8 1,400 0.2 <(.2 <5 <0.5 260 23 24 6.2 200 <5 11
B-9-2.5' <1.0 27 <0.2 <(.2 <5 <0.5 33 1 32 6.1 28 <5 14
B-10-1.5' <1.0 17 <0.2 <0.2 <5 <0.5 270 23 3z <1.0 220 <6 12
B-10-3.0' 11 B.2 <0.2 <0.2 <5 <0.5 77 11 <Q.5 2.8 66 5.9 14
West of Warshouse

551 <2.0 66 <0.2 <0.2 <5 12 410 14 280 630 250 24 4,900
B-5-1.5' <1.0 «<1.0 <0.4 <04 2,200 35 8.6 <0.5 <05 3.2 <1.0 <25 . <1
B-5-5.0° <1.0 <1.0 <0.4 <0.4 <5 <(.5 290 26 34 3.8 200 <25 30
Other Area Onsite

B7-1.5' <1.0 1.8 <0.2 <02 <5 <0.05 20 16 3.7 6.4 14 <5 15
Residential ESL (Nota 3) 100 100 0.18 0.46 5.50 1.67 58 10.48 225 150 150 1 600
Commerciall Industrial

ESL {Note 4} 100 100 0.19 0.46 5.50 7.40 58 10.48 225 750 150 12.66 800

Mote 1. Soil Samples were collectad by ERM in October 2001 and February 2002 at the GE Caral Site. Results were provided in May 2004 Phase | Update Report.

Note 2 Items in boldface excasd the RWQCEB ESL

Mote 3. Regional Water Quality Contral Board (RWQGCEB) Envirenmental Screening Level (ESL}) in shallow soil at residential sites, February 2005. For comparisen purposes only
since the site is nol zoned nor inlended to have residantial receplors onsite.
Note 4. RWQCR ESL in shallow soll al industrial sites, February 2005,

LEGEND

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichlorogthens
PCBs = polychlorinated biphenyls

TCE = trichloroathens

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons; TPH-d = TPH as diesel, TPH-g = TPH as gasoline

SAESPROJECTS\2004404663 00 GE Caral Closura\D4583 03 GE Caral ACHCSA Invesligatianinvestigation Report\Tables 1 to B
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Tabls 12

Sommary of Metals Desected in Hules 1 throagh 4
GE Caral
578 Cleveland Avezue L
GHEOUPF SERVICES

Albany, CA
= Fiaiybdean
Snmple I Former m Sample Meshd Antimony | Arsenie | Bariwes | Berpliom | Cotmim| Curomine| Cobalt | Copper| Eead | Mercury' " Hicked | Seleniwm | Siver | Thalliom | Vanadiom|  Sinc
1iFame B
H-Meth Total benas <3 o ol oed od w T EET 1] sd  as] <oz <ox]  ad  ison
HI-Fw Total Mesala <149 o asad 063 ng o &g s i oo 33 g esd  <com]  <nos w0 1so
- Bouth Total Metabt =14 al  wed oo [ wd 84 =md  ed  omd 18 wmg  osd <ozl <omd me g
- West Total Mezals <24 o vmd  oad o4  red s o  eed ousd ] wd el <oz <oad oz 1.0
HiBas Total Menls <1 ] e .43 o oo e g nd oo 3] wd o <oz <oz g w0
[iste 2 ormer Boring B-10 | | | | ]
FO-Narth Total Metals (maikg)] <34 T gr <oy sl ad o 4 oD <1 7m0 o4f <o <ozs]  sad 15.0
-t Tord Motsls (mptigl]  <29] a8 md  omg <034 od md vy ud  ood  <es]  od  os] < Er T =0
H3-Semih Toesl Musala (mggy] <290 18 om0 o <oz  ssd s es 43 oid  <om 0 wg o3y < <03y =4 15
HI-West Toal Mimals (mgig)] <28 3  sad o7 <ax  owd 6  es  sd 0 <ovd  wod o <om <oml md 17
2-Base Totd Metsls fmghg)] <11 1 7  oed <ozq 2 mo  ms g 5d  oos| < |.1 ney <oz -:udr -:u.:ui n#i 160
AM¥ormer Boring B2 | ! | | |
= F3-Niesh Total Mesls <27 2 ol ol com|  mo  se 4 74 oosi <ond 1 838 <om <ozd  1ogf 120
H1East Totsl Matals <17 o) o el <om| ol aio s mil  oosl <as)] a0 03 <om| <om  aed 130l
HY-iouth Tota) Merals <14 29 wd o <oa  wo wd 4  sd oo con] a0 o#]  <om  <oad 120
HLWes Tetal Mstale {mikeg)] <31 27| 7|  osy <024 w0l  sd s 6y @ <10| 360 oM <038 <02y Ta 14.9
D-Bisa Tl Metals { <1g 100  ood  <nas nd  wd  sq &l oo cpoll 3t os <oad <ons sd 154
|t0le 3Former Bocmg B9 | | ! | | | |
Ei-Hoh Toeal Metale <24 1 w0 o econd wd 1o ad w4 ames < sl osdl  <o3d <o 124 1
B Ean Tml <13 anl  1md sl <ezd g 93 43 73 om <1i] md o34 <o3M <ozd  mg .o
Et-South Total Menals ()] <13 14 Y ord <o  nma sd a3 dl oom| <ol mo  eel <oaf  <oid  md 2o
HA Wl Total Mersls = 1.9 T T T 23 3ed  ad 38 73 oo  <asy md o] <oud <od  md g
4T ol M’ <17 :.u! udl o <o el _t.dl 11 a1 oorl auul! uq paf <ozl <oz  md 141
Tl < es] 2ol s 1 7 23] el 0w <ooms|  z o
[ Sudewall 1/Frmer Boring B+
3.3 L] . L0 & 58 0130 <] o oo f ] 300
Sidevwall 2T ormer Boring B-10
Tkl Maeraly <3 e g 087 ] 2] 3 5.8 i <] 3.0 0.13 <025 <01 35 nu 11
| Sl LFemer Boring 8-2
<} 13 0,58/ poil ] 71 a4 L] . < afh 1
| deownd asFemer Boring 8-
Mals s mol  om| il 2w 45| ooss a5 ol @ < a3 7 &1
P} 354 Foamir Basring 5-0
\ Tousl Motals o)l <33} 54 onl j10.0|
(o sod sockpin 1) : T =
STLC _03 a1 <01 11 124
- i Toeal Ml (g} ;é 23] 048 an|  me 29|
ifrm soil moekpie £1) e <] .90 sl oo oo
s iz <01 L3 <l 31 s <ozl s =1
w0 53] 190 [17T] T T Wol riwe| jeo] I T T
Srvaning Critert fir Tl s [E L3 el A LT wol  wo] o aedd L300 ik Ispe|  reon I g le Fird
Menals Samples Ol il 16| _erooap] Leoa 741 wmp f.m.ﬂ.#&ﬁ'ﬂ =30 — | Sioaod| 3jong 70 7ow00| Joseony
T e B e e —— ———a—a—— e
Parpenes Ondy 50) 5 jongl 078 6] a8 _wa] = sal o= L R T M T 30 T8l 30, 3509|

Rold resubl (6.2, 1Y) = Semcls resub excetds esablished screening level

Mercury ssmples snafyzed by EPA method TT1. All other ssmples smalyzsd ey EPA method 60008

mgky = milligum per kogres

gl = microgrem per Gier

s = e s, b o zing detected in the lab's method btk shich b comeson. The ssslyvicsl result iy valid becsuse the copeentration af the smple i3

below the TCLP or STLC limit andfor the mathod lilank: detestion by les than 1105 of the seenpls concessration.

FRG = Prellosizary Remsdintion Goal {USEPA, 20X

ESL = Exvirrmmenial Screenieg Levels

TOLP = Tinde Champteristic Lesching Frocedios -
STLC = Smshibls Threshohl Limit Concentraiion

— Denete oy estahiished ESL, PRO, TOLP, ar STLC

Industrisl and Residantinl ESLs taken from: Volrms 1, Tahle A, shallow soils, groundwater is current ar potential source of drinking water. Screening for Exvrionmental C. ut Sites with C innted Soil snd Groumdwater,

Vohame I, Summnry Tier | Lok Tables, Tsberin Fisl, Regionsl Water Qiaslity Control Board (Sas Prancisc By Ragicn) hily 2003

Compasine 3w o n hodd s oot ansdyzed T il Frewn bl 84 s wilelind 0 stockpils B2 Snce the il costeieed similer materisls based on visual inspection. 'CP-1 was collected from the area of hole # 4 befors the oravation. Therefore, the results of CP-1 and Campasite 2

will be used to evaluate stockpile 2 for waste disposal purposes.
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TABLE 6
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results-Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo
Sample ID Sample Date [C7-C12] [C10-C24] [C24-C36)
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
SB-9-wW 2/17/2006 88 92 < 300
SB-10-W 2/17/2006 < 50 < 50 < 300
SB-11-W 2/17/2006 < 50 < 50 < 300
Groundwater ESL 100 100 1,000

Notes:

1) All samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8015B.

2) TPH-g = C7-C12 = petroleum hydrocarbon chains in the gasoline range with 7-12 carbons
TPH-d = C10-C24 = petroleum hydrocarbon chains in the diesel range with 10-24 carbons
TPH-mo = C24-C36 = petroleum hydrocarbon chains in the motor oil range with 24-36 carbons

3} ug/L = micrograms per Liter.

4) Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.

5) < 1.0 indicates the analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit of 1.0 mg/Kg.

6) ESL = SF Bay RWQCB Environmental Screening Level, February 2005.

Tables 1 to 8TPH water (table 6) Page 6 of 8




TABLE 7

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results-Volatile Organic Compounds

Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility

578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Sample ID Sample Date cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1,2-Dichloroethane Acetone {ugiL) Benzene Trichloroethene Naphthalene }Vinyl Chloride
P P {ugiL) (ugiL) g {ug/L} (ugiL) {ugiL) (ugit)
SB-9-W 21712006 <05 <10 1.7 36 <20 <5
SB-10-w 2/17/2006 3.5 <10 "< 0.5 8.9 4.1 0.8
SB-11-W 2/17/2006 <05 13 1.1 <05 <2.0 <20
Groundwater ESL 0.5 © 1,500 1 N/A, 17 .5
Notes:

1} All samples were analyzed by EPA method 52608.

2} ug/L = Micrograms per Liter.
3} Only results above detection limit are shown, All other VOCs analyzed with EPA Method 8260 were below the respective reporting/detection limits.

4} Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.

5} < 0.5 indicates the analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit of 0.5 ug/L.

6) £SL = SF Bay RWQCB Environmental Screening Level, February 2005.

73 N/A = There is no ESL available for this analyte.

Tables 1 ta BVOCs water {table 7}
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TABLE 8

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results-Pentachlorophenol
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Groundwater Samples

Soil Sample

Pentachlorophenol

" Pentachlorophenol

Groundwater ESL

Sample ID Sample Date (uaL) (ug/Ka)
SB-9-W 2/17/06 <19 NA|
5$B-10-W 2/17/06 <19 NA|
. 8B-11-W 2{17/06 <20 NA|
SB-12-30' 2/17/06 NS < 660|
Soil Residential ESL| Not Applicable 4,400
Soil Industrial ESL Not Applicable 5,000

1

Not Applicable

Notes:

1) $B-12-30: Refusal was met at 30 feet below grade surface, and no groundwater was present,
s0 a soil sample was taken at that depth and analyzed.

2} All samples were analyzed by EPA method 8270.
3) ug/L. = Micrograms per Liter; ug/Kg = Micrograms per Kilogram or parts per billion by weight.
4) Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.
5) < 19 indicates the analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit of 19 ug/L.
6) NA = The analyte was not analyzed for this sample.
7} NS = Not sampled {see Note 1).
8) ESL = SF Bay RWQCB Environmental Screening Level, February 2005.

Tables 1 to 8SVOCs (table 8)

Page 8 of 8



TABLE 2
Soil Analytical Results - Excavated Soil and Backfill Samples
Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility
578 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Excavated Soit Waste Backfiill Sample from
Profile Sample Quarry
Sample ID 1-4 Point Comp. RGW Backfill 1
Sample Date 10/4/2006 10/9/2006
Antimony (mg/Kg) <3.0 <20
Arsenic {(mg/Kg) 2.9 5.9
Barium (mg/Kg) 120 270
Beryllium (mg/Kg) 0.39 < 0.50
Cadmium {mg/Kg} 0.41 < 0.50
Total Chromium {mg/Kg) 13 9.8
Cobalt (mg/Kg) 4.2 5.8
Copper {mg/Kg) 34 11
Lead {mg/Kg) _ 56 8.2
Mercury (mg/Kg) 0.26 NS
Molybdenum (mg/Kg) 1.2 <0.99
Nickel (mg/Kg) 14 8.7
Selenium (mg/Kg) <025 <20
Silver (mg/Kg) <0.25 <0.99
Thallium (mg/Kg) <0.25 . < (0.99
Vanadium (mg/Kg) 20 27
Zinc (mg/Kg) 100 37

Notes:

1) All samples were analyzed by EPA methods 6010B/7471A.

2) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (by weight).
3) Bold concentrations were detected above the reporting limit.
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Table 3
Sutninary of CAM 17 Metals Detected

Caral Manufacturing Facility
Albany, CA

Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Cobalt Copper Lead Mercury Molybdenum  Nickel Selenium Silver Thallium Vanadium  Zine

Soil-Industrial ESL 40 55 1,500 8.0 74 58 80 230 750 10 40 150 10 40 13 200 600
Soil-Residentinl ESL 6.3 55 750 4.0 1.7 58 40 230 200 3 40 150.00 1¢ 20 1 110 600

Units _mglky  myky myky mghs mghke myks mghe mghy myky malg mg/ky mg/kg mgkg  mgkg  mghgs  mgks mg'kg

55-1 <5.0 <5.0 330 <{(.50 12 410 14 280 630 13 32 250 <5.0 29 24 40 4900
B1-1.75 <5.0 <50 42 <050 <0.05 15 31 6.9 48 0.021 <0.50 18 <5.0 <0.50 41 13 27
B1-5,5 <5.0 54 83 <{.50 <0.50 12 34 <050 34 0.042 <0.50 13 <5.0 <0.50 <5.0 16 20
B3-1.0 <5.0 <5.0 99 <0.50 <0.50 13 4.0 6.7 33 0.038 <{),50 9.2 <3.0 <0.50 11 14 19
B6-1.25 <5.0 <5.0 76 <0.50 <050 9.2 8.8 5.5 6.6 0.066 <0.50 14 <3.0 <0.50 <5.0 20 o
B7-1.5 <5.0 <5.0 28 <{.50 <050 20 16 37 6.4 0.026 <(.50 14 <5.0 <0.50 <5.0 23 15
B9-1.25 <5.0 <5.0 9.0 <0.50 <0.50 260 23 24 6.2 0.014 <0.50 200 <5.0 <0.50 <5.0 12 11
B9-2.5 <5.0 <5.0 76 0.59 <0.50 33 11 32 6.1 0.062 <0.50 2B <50 <0.50 <5.0 27 14
B1p-1.5 <5.0 <5.0 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 270 23 32 <10 0.016 <0.50 220 <5.0 <0.50 <50 15 12
B10-3.4 <5.0 <50 29 <0.50 <0.50 77 11 <050 28 0.017 <0.50 66 <5.0 0.80 5.9 17 14
B4-1.5 17 <5.0 120 <0.50 <(.50 100 37 34 2200 0.16 20 220 <5.0 0.85 <25 21 52
B4-5.0 <5.0 <50 77 <0.50 <0.50 120 46 5.8 22 0.046 18 240 <5.0 0.55 <25 22 60
B8-1.5 <5.0 <50 68 <0.50 <050 21 51 9.2 3.5 0.052 <0.50 18 <5.0 <050 <25 22 15
B5-1.5 29 2200 190 <0.50 35 8.6 <050 <050 <10 0.056 <050 <1.0 <5.0 0.65 <25 <0.50 <10
B5-5.0 <5.0 <5.0 21 <0.50 <0.50 290 26 34 32 0.026 <0.50 200 <50 <0.50 <25 17 30
B2-1.25 <5.0 <5.0 56 <0.50 <050 53 85 1.3 38 0.029 <0.50 46 <5.0 05 <25 23 13
B2-1.75 <50 <5.0 72 <0.50 <(.50 23 5.5 1.9 25 0.04 <0.50 23 <5.0 <0,50 <25 23 12
B2-3.5 <5.0 <5.0 72 <0.50 <0.50 23 5.5 19 25 0.046 <0.50 23 <5.0 <0.50 <5,0 23 12
Ground Water Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Cobalt Copper Lead Mercury Molybdenum Nickel  Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium  Zinc
FinalESL™ 0006 0.0036 1 0.0027  0.0022 0.05 0.003 0.0031 0.0025 0.000012 0.035 0.0082 0.005 0.00019 0,002 0.015 0.081

Units  mg/l mg/T mg/l ug/l mg/! mg/l mg/l  mg/l gl m ", mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mgl mg/l

B4-W 0.0062 0.0011 0.18 <0.001 <0001 0.0065 024 00058 <0004 <0.0002 0.0013 0.89 0.0056 0001 <0001 <0.001 0.0072

NA=Not Analyzed

mg/ kg= Milligrams per Kilogram
ug/ kg= Micrograms per Kilogram
ug/l= Micrograms per Liter
¢i5-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene



Py Cl LOG OF PROJECT NO.: ___ 70-04583.03 DATE: ___2/16/06 BORING NO.
(J ay tOll EXPLORATORY |cusnt GE. HEALTHCARE SB-1
G SRS BORING LOCATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY, CA shEET 1
SB-6*5B-1 + | LosaeD By ADNAN oF__ 1
SB-B FORM aTEL 5 CLECELAND
s " SE:'?! L.sévg B oo ™ | oRicen: GREGG ORILLING METHOD: __ DIRECT PUSH
» "IJ\P _ _—
SR T st om0 OFFICES M [ HAMMER WEIGHT: _ --- DROP:
HOY
S| BORING GOMPLETION DATA; _ BACKFILLED WITH NEAT CEMENT GROUT
ARG | GROUND ELEVATION: - HOLE DIAMETER: 2 n.
= ol 2 |E g | g |DEPTHTD: S DEPTH TO: W
s¥ln |z Be o = g o |2 e TIVE:
= = £ |= = w =
22 S| 51877 [BEl8) T g o DATE;
- £ E e DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
SANDY CLAY, orange brown, ~30-40% sand, slightly damp, medium stiff, ne odor
0.0 /
/ orange, brown, white mottled, ~20% sand, no odor
3 —/
08:45 ]: ) /
0.0 /
4 -
/{ ~20% fine sand, no odor
) SAND w/SILT, orange, ~90% sand, 10% silt, slightly damp, loose, no odor
0.0
09:00 I:s et

BORING TERMINATED @ £ ft bgs




LOG OF PROJEC) NO.:__ 70-04583.03 DATE:  2/16/06 BORING NO.
y e . -
@Clay tON| EXPLORATORY |cumt G.E. HEALTHCARE SB-2
R LB SRRV S BORING LOGATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET __1
SB-5 #8581 . LOGGED BY; ADNAN oaF 1
58-89y "] T, TORMAR roRMER AVDRGTL S vitand
o "/’\i@" R C N MU oRiLLer: BREGE DRILLING METHOD: _ DIRECT PUSH
SERRAGE S&SE_.,'.--‘.SB'? srRNE aLwe - -—
ke O w’“ HAMMER WEIGHT: ___ DROP:_ ---
T e 45 BORING COMPLETION DATA: __ BACKFILLED WITH NEAT CEMENT GROUT
o SR LOLATIONS | GROUND ELEVATION. HOLE DIAMETER: __2.in.
=] - . | .
sl e |z |2 ol g |z DEPTH T0: 7_ DEPTH T0: W_
del w | e Bl o225 3 (2 |mE TIME:
= = E| € Bl 2 |3E|g| £ |2
glz|9 12 SE|E| £ & |oNE DATE:
= £ I DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
PI2I2IE1GM | GRAVEL/ASPHALT base
SILTY SAND, dark brawn/black, ~15% silt, damp, loase, maderate
3.2 hydrocarban odor
SANDY CLAY, dark brown/green, ~15% sand, damp, soft, slight hydrocarbon edor
09:05
a3
o CLAYEY SAND, dark brown/black, ~10-15% clay, very moist, soft, slight
[-'- S hydrocarbon odor
0.0 7 SANDY CLAY, green/orange mottled, ~10-15% sand, medium stiff, damp, very
09:18 I: 5 4 slight to ro odor

BORING TERMINATED @ 6 ft bgs




Cl LOG OF PROJEGT WD 70-D4583.03 DATE: 271606 BORING NO.
ay ton

( EXPLORATORY |cuenr G.E. HEALTHCARE SB-3
W RTINS BORING LOCATION; 578 CLEVELAND AYENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET 1
5B @551 ) LOGBED BY: ADNAN or 1
SB-8 "‘ FORMES FURMER HYDROTEL SuP e C!Z,L-w‘:]‘fm
““‘1‘3/55151 e s Ny | " | osiLen: GREGG ORILLING METHOD; __DIRECT PUSH
B she® T il OFFICFE 1;- " . .
iy s HAMMER WEIGHT,___ - DROP: -
s8-2 A TBORING GOMPLETION DATA: _ BACKFILLED WATH NEAT CEMENT GRGUT
R P LG o | GROLNG ELEVATION: HOLE DIAMETER: __ 2in.
2] - . .
2l o | 2 |2 vl e 2 |z DEPTH TD: 7_ DEPTH T0: W
Zlw|le @l o 22 51 & |2 |nMvE TIME:
T HEEEE IR
= g % [} %E '&3" é % DATE: DATE:
> £ . o S DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
| b 219 71GM| GRAVEL/ASPHALT, base
i CLAYEY SILT, dark brown/orange, ~10% clay, slightly damp, stiff, no odor
0.0
) ]
. ML/
0.2 cL

09:30 E : M

very wet

SANDY CLAY, orange/green mottled, ~10% sand, fine-to-medium grained, slightly
CL gamp, stiff, no odor

9.0

< |
A _—

0o || ‘ |

BORING TERMINATED @ 6 ft bys




Cl LOG OF PROJECT NO.. _ 70-D4583.03 DATE:  2/46/06 BORING NO.
G ay tOIl EXPLORATORY |cuer G.E. HEALTHCARE SB-4
CRCTTSERVIEE BORING LOCATION: 578 CLEVELAND AYENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET __1
584 ¥oB1 . LOGGED BY: ADNAN ar 1
SB-8 g IRMER ZORAMER HYDROTEL SuM 76 SLbve L -
‘WM{{JFL.L,;? men S M (o GREGG DRILLING METHOD: __ DIRECT PUSH
. Syl ot N | HAMMER WEIGHT: - DROP: -
P i %51 BORING COMPLETION DATA: __ BACKFILLED WITH NEAT CEMENT GROUT
AR ) Lotarions | GROUND ELEVATION: HOLE DIAMETER; __21n,
Zlal = % 4o 2 |z |DbEPTHTe: & DEPTH 10: W
Yol e B w 8EIE 2 2 Tme TIVE:
sEl 2| 25 21527 2 |2
Fel | 2I1E% T iE2i g & |elu DATE:
E 30208 =% & |8
g . DESCAIPTION
ASPHALT
GRAVEL/ASPHALT, base
0.0
) . SILTY SAND, green/gray, ~15% silt, damp, lcose, no odor
7y S
, orange/tan, ~10% clay, damp, medium stiff, no odor
| / GLAYEY SILT /t 10% clay, d d tiff d
0.0 7
4 —
w11 |7
s /“éLL/ sandy siit
51 | 2
0.0 | %
10:00 I:ﬁ e

BORING TERMINATED @ 6 ft bgs




e ) Cl LOG OF PROJECT NO.:  70-04583.03 BATE:  2/16/06 BORING NO.
G ayton| ExpPLORATORY |cuen: . G.E HEALTHCARE SB-5
AR SRS BORING LGCATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET 1
$8-5 B sB-) A LOGBED BY: ADNAN oF 1
568 T FORMER  rOAWER HYDROTEL Soh 10 CLEVELAND —
R L Wa;{?;w . S LCTINCE GREGG DRILLING METHOD: __ DIRECT PUSH
: Htncr BFFIGES | HAMMER WEIGHT: - DROP; -
RE I BORING COMPLETION DATA:  BACKFILLED WITH NEAT CEMENT GROUT
Looibhs [ sroune eLevaTion: HOLE DIAMETER:  20n,
I ‘%D @ | g |BEPTHTO: &2 DEPTH TO: W_
S L E i L |uEIE] 2 8 y _
§§ = § gg 228 5| = | TME: TIME:
53 21557 Fo| B % | &|we DATE:
= £ 0 s | = DESCRIPTION
I $ofede CONCRETE
54 o :
- 7 SILTY CLAY, orange/brewn, ~20% silt, damp, stiff, no odor
8.4 | %
) ]
| Z ~50% silt, ~50% clay
a7 . {/ML/ slightly damp
w2 []° ///CL
4 - /
5 % ~75% clay, ~25% sili, very stiff
1.7 ] % bright orange
1030 || : ]

BORING TERMINATED @ 6 ft bgs




Cl LOG OF PROJECT ND.:  70-04583.03 DATE:  2/16/06 BORING NO.
ay tOIl

(@ EXPLORATORY | cuenr G.E. HEALTHGARE SB-6
-------- BORING LOCATION: 578 CLEVELAND AYENUE, ALBANY, GA SHEET 1
4 LOGBED BY: ADNAN ofF 1
EORMFS HYDRATEL S5MP 70 LLESELAND
g Ny < | DRILLER: GREGS DRILLING METHOD: _ DIRECT PUSH
. PGS b | HAMMER WEIGHT, ___ - DROP: ---
v g 54 BORING GOMPLETION BATA: _ BACKFILLED WITH NEAT CEMENT GROUT
rougree LCORNE N GROUND ELEVATION: HOLE DIAMETER: _ 2 in.
3 = o | 2 % e z |3 DEPTH T2: . |DEPTHTO: ¥
= wle |Be w 22150 5 |2 v :
=SB o |Z|EE 2 EEE £ |5 o
gl 2132 Sz 8] = | & [patE: DATE:
- g2 ) = DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
ASPHALT base - SILTY GRAVEL, gray
329 SILTY SAND w/CLAY, red/orange mottled, ~70% sand, ~20% silt, ~10% clay,
damp, loose, na edar
10:45
40.5 CLAY w/minor SILT, orange/red, damp, very stiff, no odor
SILTY GLAY, redforange mottled, ~70% clay, ~3C% silt, damp, very stiff, no sdor
5.2
10:65

BORING TERMINATED @ 6 ft bgs




" LOG OF PROJECT NG 70-D4583.03 DATE:  216/06 BORING NO.
.-;(’QCIEIY tON| EXPLORATORY |cueur G.E. HEALTHCARE SB-7
W TRCUT SRRV BORING LOGATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET 1
SB-6_#5B-1 o LOGGED BY: ADNAN oF 1
SB-8e "] T FOIMER  FLRMER IVDROTEL S Rl -
% g{;\“‘-l‘fm’g oHE E:_EJTMTEJ o - | DRILLER: GREGG DRILLING METHOD: __ DIRECT PUSH
e ey = oebces | ™ HAMMER WEIGHT: - DROP: - '
e Tt s nowessson S BORING COMPLETION DATA: _ BACKFILLED WITH WEAT CEMENT GROUT
Y shze LermRE | GrousD ELEVATION: HOLE DIAMETER: _ 21in.
Er ‘§ e 2 |2 DEPTH T0: 7. DEPTH TO: W
%z Wl R g |E3 = o | = {Tmve TIME:
= E g E =25 T ©
3 21z 8 1E% Tz g| £ |2fme DATE:
=P 2™ g - . 5 |3 BESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
] _blo|olel G| _ASPHALT, base - SILTY GRAVEL, gray
=] el vl L]
rd
13.6 | 7/ SILTY GLAY, orange, ~80% clay, ~20% sil, damp, stiff, no gdor
? /
3 7
11.05 | / gray/orange mottling
/ ML/
13.2 s / CL
| Z SILTY SANDY CLAY, orange, damg, loose, no odor
5 /
7.1 ] 4
11115 I-_-a o
i BORING TERMINATED @ 6 ft bgs
.
8 —
3
104
13-
14
. AES _l
16
17
1§
19 -
20




Cl LOG OF PROJECTNC.:  70-04583.02 DATE:  9/1B/0B BORING NO.
G ay tOIl EXPLORATORY |cuent: G.E. HEALTHCARE SB-8
CRCOTRRRVITE BORING LOGATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET T
58-6 581 ) LOGGED BY: ADNAN or 1
393 PR FINMER SYIRDTEL ST PO ELEE AN
GEneh 55.7\::}[4 R eI Y | oReLER: GREGG DRILLING METHDD: __ DIRECT PUSH
STORAGRE L ; Ry P
e & TS| HAMMER WEIKGHT: - DROP:__ -
2 ’uﬁﬂfﬁa.ﬁkmg T ra— S5 T BORING COMPLETION DATA: _ BACKFILLED WITH NEAT CEMENT GROUT
T ve aar Locatina s | arouND ELEvaTION: HOLE DIAMETER: _ 2 In.
ol o - | @ | =2 |DEPTHTO: &7 DEPTH TO: W
| = = = ~ @
wrl o |8 B w S ED 2 | € e TIME:
Z=2| & 2 |z58 Z|SE|E1 £ |
Bl 212877 |88 = |8 |oe DATE:
= = ) T | = DESCRIPTION
{HKX ’
XXX | CONGRETE
| —ble[slo SILTY GRAVEL hase, gray
0.2 p|e| o] o| GM
- SILTY CLAY, vrange/gray/black mottled, ~25% silt, damp, loose, no ador
0.2 -
11:30 l: | ML/
CcL

orange/gray/black/red mottled

1.0

ANARERERRRRRNN

1135 || ‘ |

BORING TERMINATED @ 6 fi bgs




5% Cl LOG OF PROJECT NO. ___70-04583.03 DATE: 2/16/06 - 10 10 ft bgs BORING NO.
G a}/‘ tOn| EXPLORATORY |cuin: G.E. HEALTHCARE 2/17/06 - 1010 35 ft bgs SB-9
GRUTESERVITES BORING LOSATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY. CA SHEET 1
SH-E %581 4 LOGGED BY: ADNAN oF 1
508 TRl IR - ronuER ivDRQTE SUP 10 LLEAELANG
AT Sy i BEITE My DRILLER: GREGG DRILLING METHOD: _ DIRECT PUSH
SB-7 .‘_‘nrsg.s - SME -
5:5'945'.' T haum storace L3 DFFICES N HAMMER WEIGHT: - DROP:  ---
- - - Vp;;n}w
e i p— C4E | BORING COMPLETION DATA:  BACKFILLED WITH NEAT GEMENT GROUT
I e e R Lo e s | GROUND ELEVATION: HOLE DIAMETER: _ 3.750n.
sl e |z 2 2l e e |g DEPTH T0: 7 DEPTH TC: W 28 f bos
Srl | e 1BDet w oS - |2 < '
2512 | & %é 1 HERE TIME: TIME:
22 E]1 38 Fz| B3| £ |8 DATE:
= g S |3 DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
Lf o O] Ol
. B1e12[2| Gra | _ASPHALT BASE - SILTY GRAVEL, aray
a]¥ullin] ful
20.0 ) _// SILTY SANDY CLAY, orange, ~60% clay, ~20% sand, ~20% silt, damp, medium
/ stiff, no odor
3 ]
11:45 I: _%
118 ‘ /
i / CcL soft
o / ;
44,2 | prange/red/gray mottling
11:55 I: 5 _/

SAND w/GLAY, orange/red/gray mottling, --10% clay, damp, leose, no odor

gray with minor crange mottling, damp, loose, slight hydrocarbon odor

- oty diesel odor

SILTY CLAY, orange/brown, ~20-30% silt, damp, loose, no odor

~5-10% grave!, subraunded

BORING TERMINATED @ 35 ft bgs {20 to 35 it bgs not logged)




CI LOG OF PROJECT NO.:__ 70-04583,03 DATE: 2/17/06 | BORING NO.
G ay t()ll EXPLORATORY |cuowt G.E. HEALTHCARE SB-10
R BORING LOCATION: 578 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY, CA SHEET 1
586 #3581 LOGGED BY; ADNAN oF 1
T FORMER HYDRATEL SGMP v "
I - | DRILLER: GREGG DRILLING METHOD: _ DIRECT PUSH
PR W | HAMMER WEIGHT - DROP.__--
SR | RORING COMPLETION DATA: _ BACKFILLED WITH NFAT CEMENT GROUT
L ronibas | srounn ELEVATION: - HOLE GIAMETER: _ 2.75in.
= o | = % vl 2 |3 DEPTH TO: & DEPTETO: W_ 26 11 hos
de|l | g |2 w222 2 |5 TIME:
2212 z|28 = |28|| £ |2
2l 2|3 =) |8 2 | Z |k DATE:
= g 0 5 DESCRIPTION
§
27 .
i no soil recovered
3 u—
4 -
5 77 :
/ SILTY CLAY, brown/orange mottled, ~80% clay, ~20% silt, damp, soft, no odor
5 _/ ) .
| SHTY SANDY CLAY, brown/orange moitied, —60% clay, ~20% fine-grained sand,
: _% L ~20% silt, damp, soft, no odor
9 *%
10 4 ~10% sand, ~30% silt

7/

CLAY, dark tan, 100% clay, damg, stiff, no odor

CLAY w/SILT, tanforange mottled, ~10% silt, damp, stiff, no odor

13 CLAYEY SILT, tan/orange mattled, ~25% silt, ~ 75% silt, damp, medium stiff,
i no odor
14
| ML SAND w/GRAVEL, tan/brown/dark orange motiled, ~10% small gravel, dry,
15 slightly stiff, no odor
. SILTY SAND, tan/light hrown mottled, ~75% fine sand, ~25% silt, dry. loose, no odor
i ML| SILT, tan, ~10% clay, slightly damp, loose, no odar
] ML ST, tan/dark brown, ~10% clay, ~10% angular sand, damp, loose, no cdor
1§ —frte-he :
L GRAVELLY SAND w/SILT, tan to brown, ~70% fine sand, ~20% gravel, ~10% sill,
gt sp darg, loese. no odor

BORING TERMINATED @ 35 ft bys (20 to 35 it bas not fogged)




